
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Executive Scrutiny Committee 
 
Tuesday, 9th June, 2015 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies    

 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary 

Interests   
 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary or Non-
pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to the 
meeting in relation to matters under consideration on 
the Agenda. 

 

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 March 2015   (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 May 2015   (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
5. Reports for decision by Cabinet   (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
(a) Preston Bus Station and Multi-Storey Car 

Park   
(Pages 13 - 18) 

(b) City Deal    

 Report to Follow 
 

 
6. Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key 

Decisions   
(Pages 19 - 20) 

 
(a) Lancashire Adult Learning: Fees and 

Remission Policy 2015/16   
(Pages 21 - 26) 

 
(b) Residential and Nursing Homes for Older 

People: Fees for 2015/16   
(Pages 27 - 38) 

 
(c) Proposed Consolidation of Permit and Pay & 

Display Orders and Proposed Designation 
Order for Related Charges   

(Pages 39 - 282) 

 



7. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member's intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 

 

 
8. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Executive Scrutiny Committee 
will be held on Tuesday, 7 July 2015 at 2pm at the 
County Hall, Preston. 

 

 
9. Exclusion of Press and Public    

 The Committee is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the 
heading to the item. 
 

 

 
Part II (Not open to Press and Public) 
 
10. Award of Contract for the Integrated Wellbeing 

Worker Service for Vulnerable Adults   
(Pages 283 - 288) 

 
11. Procurement of a Framework Agreement for the 

Supply of External Print and Related Services   
(Pages 289 - 296) 

 
12. Upgrade of the Existing Fire Suppression Systems 

within the Facilities at Farington and Thornton 
Waste Recovery Parks   

(Pages 297 - 308) 

 
 I Young 

Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services  

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



1

Lancashire County Council

Executive Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 31st March, 2015 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Bill Winlow (Chair)

County Councillors

A Atkinson
A Barnes
Mrs S Charles
D Clifford
B Dawson
G Driver

M Green
P Hayhurst
S Holgate
J Oakes
D O'Toole
N Penney

1.  Apologies

There were no apologies.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interests

There were no interests declared.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 March 2015

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2015 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Reports for decision by Cabinet

The Committee considered the following reports to be presented for decision by 
Cabinet on 2 April 2015.

a.  LEP Assurance Framework

The Committee received a report a report setting out a proposed Assurance 
Framework (AF) for the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership (LEP) in accordance 
with the requirement for all LEPs to prepare an Assurance Framework, prior to 
the draw down of Local Growth Fund funding from Gover
[...]
d Admissions Scheme 2016/17 - Determination of the 
Qualifying Scheme

The Committee considered a report concerning the determination of the statutory 
scheme for co-ordinating admissions for Lancashire's primary and secondary 
schools and academies for 2016/2017.

In presenting the report, the Cabinet member asked for his thanks and 
appreciation for the work of the Pupil Planning Team be recorded.

Resolved: That the recommendations in the report to the Cabinet member be 
noted and no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be 
made.

e.  Implementing the Care Act 2014 - Approval of a new Policy for 
Safeguarding Adults in Lancashire

The Committee received a report setting out key elements of a new Safeguarding 
policy framework covering a range of requirements to ensure the County Council 
meets its legal obligations under the Care Act.

Page 3



4

Resolved: That the recommendations in the report to the Cabinet member be 
noted and no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be 
made.

f.  Approval of the Better Care Fund Section 75 Financial Agreement

The Committee considered a report setting out a proposal for the County Council 
to enter into a "Section 75" Financial Agreement governing the Better Care Fund, 
allowing for the formal pooling of resources with the NHS.

Resolved: That the recommendations in the report to the Cabinet member be 
noted and no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be 
made.

6.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

7.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be at 2pm on Tuesday 
19 May 2015 at County Hall, Preston.

8.  Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public should be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraphs of Part 1 of 
schedule 12A to the Local Government act 1972 and that in all circumstances the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

a.  Award of Contract for Integrated Home Improvement Service

The Committee received a report setting out a recommendation, following 
completion of a tender process conducted in accordance with the County 
Council's standing orders, to approve the award of contracts for an Integrated 
Home Improvement Service.

Resolved: That the recommendations in the report to the Cabinet member be 
noted and no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be 
made.

b.  Centenary Way Viaduct – Major Maintenance

The Committee received a report setting out a recommendation, following 
completion of a tender process conducted in accordance with the County 

Page 4



5

Council's Procurement Rules, to approve the award of a contract to a single 
contractor to undertake the Centenary Way Viaduct Major Maintenance

Resolved: That the recommendations in the report to the Cabinet member be 
noted and no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be 
made.

c.  M65 Junction 10 to 14 Centre Reserve Barrier Replacement

The Committee received a report setting out a recommendation, following 
completion of a tender process conducted in accordance with the county council's 
Standing Orders, to approve the award of a contract to a single contractor to 
undertake the M65 Junction 10 to 14 Centre Reserve Barrier Replacement.

Resolved: That the recommendations in the report to the Cabinet member be 
noted and no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be 
made.

d.  Supply of Bread, Morning Goods and Sweet Bakery Products to 
Lancashire County Council's Catering Establishments

The Committee received a report setting out a recommendation to approve the 
award of contracts for the supply and distribution of Bread, Morning Goods and 
Sweet Bakery Products to County Council catering establishments

Resolved: That the recommendations in the report to the Cabinet member be 
noted and no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be 
made.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 5



Page 6



1

Lancashire County Council

Executive Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 19th May, 2015 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Bill Winlow (Chair)

County Councillors

A Atkinson
A Barnes
Mrs S Charles
D Clifford
B Dawson
G Driver

M Green
P Hayhurst
S Holgate
J Oakes
D O'Toole
N Penney

1.  Apologies

There were no apologies for absence.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interests

None declared.

3.  Reports for decision by Cabinet

There were no reports for decision by Cabinet to be considered.

4.  Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions

The Committee considered the following Key Decisions due to be taken by 
individual Cabinet Members.

a.  Children Looked After Strategy 2014-2017 and Leaving Care 
Strategy 2014-2017

The Committee considered a report setting out the Children Looked After 
Strategy 2014 – 2017 and the Leaving Care Strategy 2014 – 2017.

The revised Children Looked After Strategy covered the period 2014 – 2017 and 
demonstrated what actions needed to be taken to ensure that outcomes for 
children and young people who are looked after are improved, and that they can 
go on to lead happy, independent and successful lives.

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



2

The revised Leaving Care Strategy also covered the period 2014 – 2017 and 
demonstrated how services in the County Council would work together to ensure 
that young people leaving local authority care were ready and felt confident to 
make the move into independent or semi-independent living.

Resolved: - That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Children, Young People and Schools, be noted and no additional 
comments or suggested alternative recommendations be made.

b.  The future of Glenburn Sports College: West Lancashire

The Committee considered a report setting out proposals for the future of 
Glenburn Sports College, West Lancashire.

The report was the final stage in the process to determine the proposal, as 
detailed in the statutory notice, to discontinue Glenburn Sports College on 31 
August 2016.

Resolved: - That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Children, Young People and Schools, be noted and no additional 
comments or suggested alternative recommendations be made.

c.  Conversion of Footway to Cycle Track: Lancaster Road, Morecambe 
between Burlington Avenue and Lathom Avenue (both sides) by 
Sainsburys

The Committee considered a report on the proposed conversion of footways on 
Lancaster Road, Morecambe between Christie Avenue/Lathom Avenue and 
Sainsbury's to cycle tracks with a right of way for pedestrians.

The scheme would be carried out and funded by Lancaster City Council using a 
Section 106 planning contribution from Sainsbury's for cycle infrastructure in 
connection with the store.

Resolved: - That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport, be noted and no additional comments or 
suggested alternative recommendations be made.

d.  Transforming Public Health Services in Lancashire

The Committee considered a report on transforming public health services in 
Lancashire.

The report set out the key proposed changes to the current public health service 
contracts and sought authorisation to commence procurement of these services, 
with completion by 31 March 2016. 

Page 8



3

Resolved: - That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Health and Wellbeing be noted and no additional comments or 
suggested alternative recommendations be made.

5.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business to be considered.

6.  Date of Next Meeting

The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on Tuesday 9 June 
2015 at 2pm at County Hall, Preston.

7.  Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: - That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that there would 
be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 1972 and that in 
all circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.

a.  Revised Supply of Electricity for Street Lights (Un-Metered Supply)

The Committee considered a report setting out a recommendation to award a 
contract for the supply of electricity for street lights.

Resolved: - That the recommendations set out in the report to the Leader of the 
County Council be noted and no additional comments or suggested alternative 
recommendations be made.

b.  Short Term Supported Accommodation (Refuge) Service for Women 
or Women with Families/Children who have experienced Domestic 
Abuse and/or Harassment

The Committee considered a report setting out a recommendation to award 
contracts for the provision of a short term supported accommodation service for 
women or women with families/children who have experienced domestic abuse 
and/or harassment. 

Resolved: - That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Adult and Community Services and the Cabinet Member for Children, 
Young People and Schools, be noted and no additional comments or suggested 
alternative recommendations be made.

Page 9



4

c.  Award of Contracts for Housing Support Services - Short Term 
Supported Accommodation for Young People at Risk

The Committee considered a report setting out a recommendation to award 
contracts for the provision of accommodation based housing related support for 
young people at risk. 

Resolved: - That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Adult and Community Services and the Cabinet Member for Children, 
Young People and Schools, be noted and no additional comments or suggested 
alternative recommendations be made.

d.  Award of Contracts for Housing Support Services - Short Term 
Supported Accommodation Services for People who are Homeless

The Committee considered a report setting out a recommendation to award 
contracts for the provision of short term supported accommodation services for 
people who are homeless and which accept families, single people and young 
people.

Resolved: - That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Adult and Community Services and the Cabinet Member for Children, 
Young People and Schools, be noted and no additional comments or suggested 
alternative recommendations be made.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 10



 
 

Executive Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on 9 June 2015 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
 
Cabinet Reports for Decision 
 
Contact for further information: 
Dave Gorman, (01772) 534261, Legal and Democratic Services,  
dave.gorman@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Committee is invited to consider any reports being presented to Cabinet, for 
decision, on 11 June 2015. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Committee scrutinises any reports for decision by Cabinet on 11 June 2015 
and makes recommendations to Cabinet as appropriate. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The Cabinet, on 11 June, will consider the reports listed on the agenda cover sheet 
for decision. 
 
The Committee is invited to consider the reports due to be considered by Cabinet for 
decision, and to comment as appropriate. 
 
Any recommendations 
[...]
Once the outcome of the design competition is known and the appointment of 
the design consultant has been made a decision will be made on the need to appoint 
a critical friend to review the CMP as discussed in the cabinet report of 6th 
November 2014. 
 
 

5. Consolidated Development Proposal/Listed Building Consent 
Application 

 
It is the intention of the County Council to prepare a fully consolidated development 
proposal to include all aspects of the proposed development of the Preston Bus 
Station site to form part of the planning application and the application for Listed 
Building Consent. It is anticipated that this will be submitted in late September/early 
October, subject to the successful appointment of consultants as a result of the 
international design competition. This will include; 
 

• Proposals for the new Preston Youth Zone Plus 

• Detailed proposals for all remedial works, structural or otherwise required to 
be undertaken to the existing Bus Station and MSCP structure 

• Proposals for the new public realm space on the western apron, including how 
this will tie in to the final phase of the shared space initiative currently being 
implemented on Fishergate and which will end at the Bus Station 

• Proposals for the refurbishment of the existing Bus Station concourses. 

• Proposals for all required highway alteration works to support those 
developments above. 

 
Whilst both of these applications will in the first instance be submitted to the County 
Council for determination, Preston City Council will be consulted and with regard to 
the application for listed building consent the final decision will be taken by the 
Secretary of State based on the report prepared by the County Council 
 
 

6. Phasing of Works/Indicative Programme Dates 
 
With regard to the sequencing of the proposed redevelopment works, consideration 
is being given to ways in which it will be possible to minimise the disruption and 
inconvenience to passengers and 
[...]
o the Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services 
Report submitted by: Director of Community Services 
Date: 15 June 2015 
 

Part I  

 

Electoral Divisions affected: 
All 

 
 
Lancashire Adult Learning: Fees and Remission Policy 2015/16 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Tracey Baron, (01257) 276719, Community Services 
tracey.baron@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Lancashire Adult Learning reviews the Fees and Remissions Policy annually, to 
respond to variations in external (Skills Funding Agency (SFA)) levels of funding for 
learning, changes to SFA eligibility criteria for full or partially funded learning, and 
public demand for learning programmes.  The policy for 2015/16 has been 
amended in order to reflect the recent FE Commissioner report and changes in the 
SFA contract for 2015/16. 
 
The Service reviews the fees charged to balance the customer's ability to pay, and 
the need to earn fee income to subsidise priority learning which is free of charge.   
 
The Service must balance the advantages of increasing fee income against the risk 
of reducing the number of enrolments and not achieving the allocated SFA learner 
number targets.   
 
Although the proposals are not driven by the need to generate income, any 
additional fee income would help to offset a reduction in SFA funding for 2015/16. 
 

To offset the negative impact of fees on learners who are least able to pay, the 
Service operates a Fee Remission policy, which is also reviewed annually and is 
included in this proposal. 
 

Agenda Item 6a

Page 21



 
 

 
 

 

 
This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order No 25 
have been complied with. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services is recommended to 
approve the proposed Lancashire Adult Learning Fees and Remissions Policy for 
2015/16 as set out at Appendix 'A'. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
This is an annual exercise to keep up to date
[...]
esidential and Nursing Homes for Older People: Fees for 2015/16 
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Tony Pounder, (01772) 2534675, Director of Adult Services 
tony.pounder@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The County Council commissions residential and nursing home places for older 
people from over 300 Care Quality Commission (CQC) registered care services 
based within Lancashire.  The 2015/16 Budget approved at Full Council made 
provision for an increase in the budget for meeting the fees for these placements 
equivalent to a 2% uplift, but on the basis that further work was underway and 
required completion on the structure of the uplifts.   
 
This work has now been completed and this report details the proposed new 
arrangements for fee uplifts for 2015/16 including the phasing of the new approach. 
 
This is deemed to be a Key decision and the provisions of Standing Order No 25 
Have been complied with. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services is recommended to:  
 
(i) Approve the replacement of the existing fee banding arrangement for 

residential and nursing homes with effect from 6th April 2015 for all new 
placements of older people funded by the County Council, and 

(ii) Approve the establishment of the new fee structure based on the following 
principles: 

 

Agenda Item 6b

Page 27



 
 

 

 

a. An individual Core Needs based payment at one of 5 levels: 
- standard 
- higher rate 
- dementia 
- nursing care 
- nursing care (dementia) 

b. An additional payment for residents placed in rooms over 12 metres 
square plus ensuite bathroom and toilet facilities and meeting the 
minimum communal space per resident threshold of 4.1 metres square.  

c. The new fee structure to be phased in so that in 2015/16 
- All existing placements as at 6 April 2015 will receive an uplift of 1%.  
- From 6 April 2015 new placements will be made at the appropriate Core  
  Needs fee level a
[...]
ons April 2015 Admissions April 2015 

 

RNCC 110.89 

  

 

Residential Nursing 

     

 

Standard Higher Dementia Standard Dementia 

     

 

384.00 433.00 460.50 565.89 594.39 

     

           

           ROOM PREMIUM ON NEW PLACEMENTS £10.00 PER WEEK 

     

           

P
a
g
e
 3

7



 

NOTES: 

          1% increase on all existing banding rates, rounded to the nearest 50p           

1% increase for nursing based on fee level less RNCC (£110.89) 

    

  

New placements would be paid at current band 1 level plus 1% 

    

  

New placements would benefit from approx £10 per week room premium if in fully compliant room     

           EXAMPLE: 

         A new standard residential placement within a fully compliant room for a home within the current band 1 would receive £394.00 per week (£384 + £10) 

equivalent to a 3.68% increase on the current fee level  

            

P
a
g
e
 3

8



 
 

Report to the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 
Report submitted by: Head of Service Highways 
Date: 11 June 2015 
 

Part I  

 

Electoral Divisions affected: 
All 

 
Proposed Consolidation of Permit and Pay & Display Orders and Proposed 
Designation Order for Related Charges 
(Appendices 'A' to 'K' refer) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Peter Bell, 01772 536818, Network Control Manager  
peter.bell@lancashire.gov.uk    
 

 
 Executive Summary 
 
Residents parking, other permit and pay and display bays have been introduced 
over a period of several years by multiple Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs).  This 
report seeks to consolidate the multitude of orders into single district wide orders to 
ensure that there is consistency across schemes in the county.  All charges relating 
to pay and display and permit bays have been further consolidated into one single 
county wide designation order which contains all the charges in one document. 
 
The opportunity to ensure that the existing orders were correct was taken as part of 
this exerci
[...]
umstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the

exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

Document is Restricted



Page 302



P
a
g
e
 3

0
3

(N
O

T
 F

O
R

 P
U

B
L
IC

A
T

IO
N

: B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h
e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

 o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o
v
e
rn

m
e

n
t

A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.  It is

 c
o
n

s
id

e
re

d
 th

a
t a

ll th
e
 c

irc
u
m

s
ta

n
c
e
s
 o

f th
e
 c

a
s
e
 th

e
 p

u
b
lic

 in
te

re
s
t in

 m
a
in

ta
in

in
g
 th

e

e
x
e

m
p

tio
n

 o
u

tw
e
ig

h
s
 th

e
 p

u
b

lic
 in

te
re

s
t in

 d
is

c
lo

s
in

g
 th

e
 in

fo
rm

a
tio

n
)

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a

g
e
 3

0
8


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 March 2015
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 May 2015
	5 Reports for decision by Cabinet
	5a Preston Bus Station and Multi-Storey Car Park
	6 Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions
	6a Lancashire Adult Learning: Fees and Remission Policy 2015/16
	Appendix A (Fee and Remission Policy 2015-16)

	6b Residential and Nursing Homes for Older People: Fees for 2015/16
	Appendix A (Themes from Consultation re New Care Home Fees Model)
	Appendix B (Detailed Fee Rates from 6 April 2015)

	6c Proposed Consolidation of Permit and Pay & Display Orders and Proposed Designation Order for Related Charges
	Appendix A (Burnley Order)
	Appendix B (Chorley Order)
	Appendix C (Fylde Order)
	Appendix D (Hyndburn Order)
	Appendix  E (Lancaster Order)
	Appendix  F (Pendle Order)
	Appendix G (Preston Order)
	Appendix  H (Ribble Valley Order)
	Appendix  I (South Ribble Order)
	Appendix  J (West Lancashire Order)
	Appendix K (Designation Order)

	10 Award of Contract for the Integrated Wellbeing Worker Service for Vulnerable Adults
	11 Procurement of a Framework Agreement for the Supply of External Print and Related Services
	Appendix A

	12 Upgrade of the Existing Fire Suppression Systems within the Facilities at Farington and Thornton Waste Recovery Parks
	Appendix A (Zurich Risk Improvements Recommendations)




Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Executive Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 9th June, 2015 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Bill Winlow (Chair)

County Councillors

A Atkinson
A Barnes
Mrs F Craig-Wilson
D Clifford
B Dawson
G Dowding

S Holgate
J Oakes
D O'Toole
A Schofield
D Westley

1.  Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Niki Penney.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interests

County Councillor Albert Atkinson declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 12 as 
a member of the Board of Global Renewables Lancashire Operations Limited.

County Councillor David Borrow declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 as a 
member of Preston City Council.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 March 2015

Resolved: - That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2015 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 May 2015

Resolved: - That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2015 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair.

5.  Reports for decision by Cabinet

The Committee considered a number of reports to be presented for decision by 
Cabinet on 11 June 2015.



2

a.  Preston Bus Station and Multi-Storey Car Park

The Committee considered a report setting out progress made, since the last 
report in March 2015, in relation to Preston Bus Station and Multi-Storey Car 
Park. 

The report set out details of the international design competition, proposals for 
Preston Youth Zone Plus, the Conservation Management Plan, the consolidated 
development proposal/listed building consent application and the phasing of 
works/indicative programme dates.

A further report would be submitted in September setting out details of the winner 
of the design competition and firmer details around the phasing of works and the 
programme dates.

Resolved: - That the recommendation set out in the report to Cabinet be noted 
and no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be 
made.

b.  Delivery of the Preston, South Ribble and Lancashire City Deal

The Committee considered a report updating on the delivery and implementation 
of the Preston, South Ribble and Lancashire City Deal since the agreement was 
signed in September 2013. Reference was made to the link to the Preston Bus 
Station and Multi-Storey Car Park which had always been part of the City Deal.

The report set out details of the governance and delivery arrangements, 
communication and marketing, the delivery of new homes and jobs, the delivery 
of transport and other supporting infrastructure, and changes to the funding 
model. 

In respect of the funding model, reference was made to the proposed allocation 
of £7m from within the council's risk reserve in respect of potential liabilities in 
respect of the project.

Resolved: - That the recommendations set out in the report to Cabinet be noted 
and no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be 
made.

6.  Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions

The Committee considered a number of Key Decisions due to be taken by
individual Cabinet Members.

a.  Lancashire Adult Learning: Fees and Remission Policy 2015/16

The Committee considered a report setting out proposals for Lancashire Adult 
Learning's Fees and Remissions Policy for 2015/16 as set out at Appendix 'A' to 
the report.



3

Lancashire Adult Learning reviews the Fees and Remissions Policy annually, to 
respond to variations in external (Skills Funding Agency (SFA)) levels of funding 
for learning, changes to SFA eligibility criteria for full or partially funded learning, 
and public demand for learning programmes. The policy for 2015/16 has been 
amended in order to reflect the recent FE Commissioner report and changes in 
the SFA contract for 2015/16.

Resolved: - That the recommendation set out in the report to the Cabinet
Member for Adult and Community Services be noted and no additional comments 
or suggested alternative recommendations be made.

b.  Residential and Nursing Homes for Older People: Fees for 2015/16

The Committee considered a report setting out proposals for residential and 
nursing homes fees for older people for 2015/16 as set out at Appendices 'A' - 'B' 
to the report.

The County Council commissions residential and nursing home places for older 
people from over 300 Care Quality Commission (CQC) registered care services 
based within Lancashire. The 2015/16 Budget approved by Full Council made 
provision for an increase in the budget for meeting the fees for these placements 
equivalent to a 2% uplift, but on the basis that further work was underway and 
required completion on the structure of the uplifts. This work has now been 
completed and the report detailed the proposed new arrangements for fee uplifts 
for 2015/16 including the phasing of the new approach.

Resolved: - That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet
Member for Adult and Community Services be noted and no additional comments 
or suggested alternative recommendations be made.

c.  Proposed Consolidation of Permit and Pay & Display Orders and 
Proposed Designation Order for Related Charges

The Committee considered a report setting out proposals for the consolidation of 
Permit and Pay & Display Orders and a proposed Designation Order for Related 
Charges.

Residents parking, other permit and pay and display bays have been introduced 
over a period of several years by multiple Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs). This 
proposal seeks to consolidate the multitude of orders into single district wide 
orders to ensure that there is consistency across schemes in the county. All 
charges relating to pay and display and permit bays have been further 
consolidated into one single county wide designation order which contains all the 
charges in one document.

Resolved: - That the recommendation set out in the report to the Cabinet
Member for Highways and Transport be noted and no additional comments or 
suggested alternative recommendations be made.



4

7.  Urgent Business

The Chair informed the Committee that he had agreed to the inclusion of an item 
of urgent business (item 7a) which would be considered under Part II. 

8.  Date of Next Meeting

The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on Tuesday 7 July
2015 at 2pm at County Hall, Preston.

9.  Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: - That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that there would 
be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 1972 and that in 
all circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.

10.  Award of Contract for the Integrated Wellbeing Worker Service for 
Vulnerable Adults

The Committee considered a report setting out a recommendation to award a 
contract for the Integrated Wellbeing Worker Service for Vulnerable Adults.

Resolved: - That the recommendation set out in the report to the Cabinet
Member for Health and Wellbeing and the Cabinet Member for Adult and 
Community Services be noted and no additional comments or suggested 
alternative recommendations be made.

11.  Procurement of a Framework Agreement for the Supply of External 
Print and Related Services

The Committee considered a report setting out a recommendation for the award 
of the framework contracts for the supply of external print and related services.

Resolved: - That the recommendations set out in the report to the Leader of the 
County Council be noted and no additional comments or suggested alternative 
recommendations be made.

12.  Upgrade of the Existing Fire Suppression Systems within the 
Facilities at Farington and Thornton Waste Recovery Parks

The Committee considered a report setting out recommendations in relation to 
the upgrade of the existing fire suppression systems within the facilities at
Farington and Thornton Waste Recovery Parks.



5

Resolved: - That the recommendations set out in the report to the Leader of the 
County Council be noted and no additional comments or suggested alternative 
recommendations be made.

7a. Procurement of a Framework Agreement for the Provision of 
Transport Services in Lancashire

The Committee considered a report setting out a recommendation in relation to 
the procurement of a framework agreement for the provision of transport
services in Lancashire.

Resolved: - That the recommendation set out in the report to the Leader of the 
County Council be noted and no additional comments or suggested alternative 
recommendations be made.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


